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MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Rupert Resources Ltd. (the "Company") are the responsibility
of management and the Board of Directors.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management, on behalf of the Board of Directors, in
accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements. Where
necessary, management has made informed judgments and estimates in accounting for transactions which were not
complete at the reporting date. In the opinion of management, the consolidated financial statements have been
prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and are in compliance with all applicable International Financial
Reporting Standards.

Management has established processes, which are in place to provide it sufficient knowledge to support management
representations that it has exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the consolidated financial statements do not contain
any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make
a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of, and for the periods
presented by, the consolidated financial statements; and (ii) the consolidated financial statements fairly present in all
material respects the financial condition, financial performance and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and
for the years presented by the consolidated financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the consolidated financial statements together with
other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting
responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee
meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the consolidated financial statements together
with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for
its consideration in approving the consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the
Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company’s affairs in compliance with established financial
standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.



Independent Auditors’ Report

To the Shareholders of Rupert Resources Ltd:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Rupert Resources Ltd. and its subsidiary,
which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at February 28, 2017 and, February 29, 2016, and
the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, deficit, cash flows and changes in capital for the years
then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management’s Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines
is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We
conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require
that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and
fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An
audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of
Rupert Resources Ltd. as at February 28, 2017 and, February 29, 2016 and its financial performance and its cash flows
for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of Matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 in the financial statements which describes matters and
conditions that indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about Rupert Resources
Ltd.’s ability to continue as a going concern.

May 29, 2017 Chartered Professional Accountants
Toronto, Ontario Licensed Public Accountants



Rupert Resources Ltd.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

February 28, February 29,
As at 2017 2016

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents (note 6) $ 14,239,421 $ 12,651
Marketable securities (note 7) 48 84
Prepaids and sundry receivables (note 8) 445,371 6,568

14,684,840 19,303

Non-current assets
Restricted cash (note 9) 902,055 -
Buildings and equipment (note 10) 1,453,714 372
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 11) 3,993,397 185,945

$ 21,034,006 $ 205,620

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities
Amounts payable and accrued liabilities (notes 12 and 18) $1,498,523 $ 47,448

Non-current liabilities
Asset retirement obligation (note 13) 853,753 -
Convertible debentures (note 14) 5,661,968 -

8,014,244 47,448
Shareholders' Equity

Share capital (note 15) 36,034,997 23,370,816
Contributed surplus 1,152,940 175,135
Warrants 6,619 -
Cumulative translation adjustment (108,301) -
Equity portion of convertible debentures (note 14) 1,716,066 -
Deficit (25,782,559) (23,387,779)

13,019,762 158,172

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 21,034,006 $ 205,620

Nature of Operations and Going Concern (note 1)
Commitments and Contingencies (note 20)
Subsequent Events (note 22)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Rupert Resources Ltd.
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Year Ended
February 28,        February 29

2017 2016

Operating expenses
General and administrative expenses (note 16) $ 1,446,893 $ 100,295
Share-based payments (note 15) 1,083,050 26,419

Loss before other items (2,529,943) (126,714)
Depreciation (111) (159)
Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets (note 11) - (32,111)
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities (36) 24
Accretion and interest expense (note 14) (483,408) -

Net loss before income taxes $ (3,013,498) $ (158,960)
Deferred income tax recovery (note 21) 618,718 -

Net loss for the year (2,394,780) (158,960)

Other comprehensive loss
Item that will be reclassified subsequently to income

Exchange differences on translating foreign 
    operations (108,301) -

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year $ (2,503,081) $ (158,960)

Basic and diluted net loss per share (note 17) $ (0.04) $ (0.00)

Weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding - basic and diluted (note 17) 82,505,131 58,037,465

Consolidated Statements of Deficit 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Year Ended
February 28,        February 29

2017 2016

Balance, beginning of year $ (23,387,779) $(23,228,819)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year (2,394,780) (158,960)

Balance, end of year $(25,782,559) $(23,387,779)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

- 2 -



Rupert Resources Ltd.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Year Ended
February 28,        February 29

2017 2016

Operating activities
Net loss for the year $ (3,013,498) $ (158,960)
Adjustments for:

Share-based payments - vesting of black-scholes value of options granted 1,083,050 26,419
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities 36 (24)
Depreciation 111 159
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations (108,301) -
Accretion expense - convertible debentures 361,267 -
Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets - 32,111

Changes in non-cash working capital items:
Prepaids and sundry receivables (438,803) 4,303
Amounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,451,075 7,002

Net cash used in operating activities (665,063) (88,990)

Financing activities
Proceeds from exercise of warrants 690,667 54,000
Proceeds from exercise of options 124,000 -
Proceeds from private placement 12,034,999 -
Share issuance costs (284,111) -
Proceeds from convertible debentures 7,635,485 -

Net cash provided by financing activities 20,201,040 54,000

Investing activities
Expenditure on exploration and evaluation assets (3,807,452) (695)
Deposits for restricted cash (902,055) -
Purchase of buildings and equipment (599,700) -

Net cash used in investing activities (5,309,207) (695)

Net change in cash 14,226,770 (35,685)
Cash, beginning of year 12,651 48,336

Cash, end of year $ 14,239,421 $ 12,651

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Rupert Resources Ltd.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Capital
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Share Capital Cumulative
Translation Contributed Convertible

Number Amount Adjustment Surplus Warrants Debentures Deficit Total

Balance, February 29, 2016 58,317,137 $ 23,370,816 $ - $ 175,135 $ - $ - $(23,387,779) $ 158,172
Private placement (note 15) 29,470,081 11,543,106 - - 207,782 - - 11,750,888
Warrants exercised 11,399,997 891,830 - - (201,163) - - 690,667
Stock options exercised 1,550,000 229,245 - (105,245) - - - 124,000
Share-based payments (notes 15 and
18)

- - - 1,083,050 - - - 1,083,050

Cumulative translation adjustment - - - - - - - -
Convertible debentures - - - - - 1,716,066 - 1,716,066
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the

year - - (108,301) - - - (2,394,780) (2,503,081)

Balance, February 28, 2017 100,737,215 $ 36,034,997 $ (108,301) $ 1,152,940 $ 6,619 $ 1,716,066 $(25,782,559) $ 13,019,762

Balance, February 28, 2015 57,597,137 $ 23,294,083 $ - $ 148,716 $ 22,733 $ - $(23,228,819) $ 236,713
Warrants expired - 13,105 - - (13,105) - - -
Warrants exercised 720,000 63,628 - - (9,628) - - 54,000
Share-based payments - - - 26,419 - - - 26,419
Net loss for the year - - - - - - (158,960) (158,960)

Balance, February 29, 2016 58,317,137 $ 23,370,816 $ - $ 175,135 $ - $ - $(23,387,779) $ 158,172

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Rupert Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended February 28, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

Rupert Resources Ltd. (the “Company” or "Rupert") is a company incorporated under the laws of the Province of
British Columbia. The Company is currently seeking out viable mineral exploration and evaluation opportunities and
has two primary projects located in Ontario and Finland. The business of exploring for minerals involves a high degree
of risk and there can be no assurance that planned exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The
Company’s primary office is  The Canadian Venture Building, 82 Richmond St East, Suite 202, Toronto, Ontario M5C
1P1.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (“IFRS”) with the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities
in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The Company has incurred ongoing losses and has a
cumulative deficit of $25,782,559 as at February 28, 2017 (February 29, 2016 - $23,387,779). The continuing
operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to continue to raise adequate financing and to commence
profitable operations in the future and repay its liabilities arising from normal business operations as they become due.
These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company’s outstanding common shares trade on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol RUP. As at
February 28, 2017, an investor of the Company, Alan Brimacombe, controls 18,514,300 common shares of the
Company or approximately 19.23% of the total common shares outstanding. To the knowledge of directors and officers
of Rupert, the remainder of the Company’s outstanding common shares are widely held. These holdings can change at
any time at the discretion of the owner.

In June 2016, Company incorporated a wholly owned subsidiary, Rupert Finland Oy.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Statement of Compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS issued by the International
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”), effective for
the Company’s reporting for the years ended  February 28, 2017 and February 29, 2016.

The Board of Directors approved the financial statements on May 26, 2017.
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Rupert Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended February 28, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) Basis of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its wholly owned
subsidiary, Rupert Finland Oy. All intercompany transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated upon
consolidation.

(c) Basis of Presentation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments
which are measured at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the
accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

In the preparation of these consolidated  financial statements, management is required to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities
at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the period.  Actual results could
differ from these estimates. Of particular significance are the estimates and assumptions used in the recognition and
measurement of items included in note o below. 

(d) Business Combinations

Business combinations are accounted for under the acquisition method. The consideration transferred for the
acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair value of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred and the equity interests
issued by the Company, if any, at the date control is obtained. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of
any liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Acquisition-related costs, other than share and debt
issue costs incurred to issue financial instruments that form part of the consideration transferred, are expensed as
incurred. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their
fair value at the acquisition date. If a business combination is achieved in stages, the Company remeasures its
previously held interest in the acquiree at its acquisition-date fair value and recognizes the resulting gain or loss, if any,
in net income. Contingent consideration is classified as a provision and is measured at fair value, with subsequent
changes recognized in income. If the contingent consideration is classified as equity, it is not remeasured until it is
finally settled within equity. New information obtained during the measurement period, up to 12 months following the
acquisition date, about facts and circumstances existing at the acquisition date affect the acquisition accounting.

(e) Financial assets and liabilities

The Company’s financial instruments consist of the following:

Financial assets: Classification:
Cash and cash equivalents  Loans and receivables
Restricted cash Loans and receivables
Marketable securities Fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL")

Financial liabilities: Classification:
Amounts payable and accrued liabilities Other financial liabilities
Convertible debentures Other financial liabilities
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Rupert Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended February 28, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(d) Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

Fair value through profit and loss:

Financial assets are classified as FVTPL when acquired principally for the purpose of trading, if so designated by
management (fair value option), or if they are derivative assets that are not part of an effective and designated hedging
relationship. Financial assets classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value, with changes recognized in the
statements of loss and comprehensive loss. The Company does not currently hold any derivative instruments or apply
hedge accounting.

Loans and receivables:

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active
market. Such assets are initially recognized at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to
initial recognition, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any
impairment losses.

Other financial liabilities:

Other financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value net of any directly attributable transaction costs.
Subsequent to initial recognition, these financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest
method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial instrument and of
allocating interest and any transaction costs over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly
discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the instrument or (where appropriate) to the net
carrying amount on initial recognition.

Other financial liabilities are de-recognized when the obligations are discharged, cancelled, or expired.

Impairment of financial assets:

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are
impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial
recognition of the financial assets, the estimated future cash flows of the investments have been negatively impacted.
Evidence of impairment could include:

- 7 -



Rupert Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended February 28, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(d) Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

Impairment of financial assets: (continued)

 significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
 default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
 the likelihood that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organization.

Financial instruments recorded at fair value:

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statements of financial position are classified using a fair value
hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the
following levels:

 Level 1 - valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
 Level 2 - valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are

observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
 Level 3 - valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market

data (unobservable inputs).
 
As of February 28, 2017 and February 29, 2016, except for marketable securities, none of the Company’s financial
instruments are recorded at fair value in the statements of financial position. Marketable securities are classified as
Level 1.

(f) Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets with finite
lives to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. Where such an
indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment
loss. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less cost to sell or its value in use. In addition, long-
lived assets that are not amortized are subject to an annual impairment assessment.
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Rupert Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended February 28, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(g) Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Exploration and evaluation assets include the costs of acquiring licenses, costs associated with exploration and
evaluation activity, and the fair value (at acquisition date) of exploration and evaluation assets acquired in a business
combination. All costs related to the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties are capitalized by
property as an intangible asset. Costs incurred before the Company has obtained the legal rights to explore an area
are recognized in the profit and loss statement.

Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment if (i) sufficient data exists to determine technical
feasibility and commercial viability and (ii) facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the
recoverable amount. Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the extraction of mineral resources in an
area of interest are demonstrable, exploration and evaluation assets attributable to that area of interest are first tested
for impairment and then reclassified to mining property and development assets within property, plant and equipment.

Recoverability of the carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation assets is dependent on successful
development and commercial exploitation, or alternatively, sale of the respective areas of interest.

(h) Buildings and Equipment

Buildings and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and any recognized impairment loss. Cost
includes expenditures directly attributable with bringing the asset to its operating location and condition. Depreciation
of buildings and equipment used in exploration and evaluation activities is expensed. When the Company commences
development activities, depreciation of buildings and equipment used for development activities will be capitalized in
Mineral Properties. Depreciation is computed using the declining-balance method at rates varying from 10% to 40%.
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Rupert Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended February 28, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(i) Provisions 

i) Environmental rehabilitation provisions

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations, including those
associated with the reclamation of exploration and evaluation assets and equipment, when those obligations
result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. Initially, a liability for an
environmental rehabilitation obligation is recognized at its fair value in the period in which it is incurred if a
reasonable estimate of cost can be made. The Company records the present value of estimated future cash
flows associated with reclamation as a liability when the liability is incurred and increases the carrying value of
the related assets for that amount. Subsequently, these capitalized asset retirement costs are amortized over
the life of the related assets. At the end of each period, the liability is increased to reflect the passage of time
(accretion expense) and changes in the estimated future cash flows underlying any initial estimates (additional
rehabilitation costs). The Company recognizes its environmental liability on a site-by-site basis when it can be
reliably estimated.

Environmental expenditures related to existing conditions resulting from past or current operations and from
which no current or future benefit is discernible are charged to the profit and loss statement. 

ii) Other provisions

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past
event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount
of the obligation can be reliably estimated. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the
expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money
and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

A provision for onerous contracts is recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the Company from
a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under the contract.

The Company had no material provisions as at February 28, 2017 and February 29, 2016.

(j) Finance costs

Costs incurred on the issuance of the Company's equity instruments are charged directly to the respective equity
account.

(k) Flow-through shares

Flow-through shares are a unique Canadian tax incentive. They are the subject of specific guidance under US GAAP,
but there is no equivalent IFRS guidance. Therefore, the Company has adopted a policy whereby flow-through
proceeds are allocated between the offering of the common shares and the sale of tax benefits when the common
shares are offered. The allocation is made based on the difference between the quoted price of the common shares
and the amount the investor pays for the flow-through shares. A deferred premium on flow-through shares liability is
recognized for the premium paid by the investors. The premium is credited to other liabilities and included in income at
the time the qualifying expenditures are made. A deferred tax liability is recognized in accordance with IAS 12, Income
Taxes, for the tax base of the properties less the amount renounced.
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Rupert Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended February 28, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(l) Share-based payment transactions

The fair value of share options granted to employees is recognized as an expense over the vesting period with a
corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for
legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee, including
directors of the Company. The fair value is measured at the grant date and recognized over the period during which
the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model,
taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At the end of each reporting period,
the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to
vest.

The fair value of share-based payments to non-employees and other share-based payments are based on the fair
value of the goods or services received. If the Company cannot estimate reliably the fair value of the goods or services
received, the Company is required to measure their value, and the corresponding increase in equity, indirectly, by
reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted at the date the Company receives the goods or services.

If and when the stock options are exercised, the applicable amounts of reserves are transferred to share capital. When
vested options are forfeited or not exercised at the expiry date the amount previously recognized in share-based
payments is revised from share-based payment reserve to deficit. Amounts recorded for forfeited or expired
unexercised warrants are transferred to share capital.

(m) Income taxes

Income tax on the profit or loss for the year presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in
profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in
equity.

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or
substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is provided using the asset and liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying
amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The
following temporary differences are not provided for: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes and the initial recognition
of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable profit. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on
the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates
enacted or substantively enacted at the financial position reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available
against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a deferred
tax asset will be recovered, it does not recognize the excess.

(n) Loss per share

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss
attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding
during the period. Diluted loss per share is determined by adjusting the loss attributable to common shareholders and
the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of all warrants and options outstanding
that may add to the total number of common shares.
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Rupert Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended February 28, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(o) Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and
reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. These
financial statements include estimates that, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive
throughout the financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions
to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision
affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future
economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable
under the circumstances.

Critical accounting estimates

Significant assumptions about the future that management has made that could result in a material adjustment to the
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but
are not limited to, the following:

 Capitalization of exploration and evaluation costs:
Management has determined that exploration and evaluation costs incurred during the year have future
economic benefits and are economically recoverable. In making this judgment, management has assessed
various sources of information including but not limited to the geologic and metallurgic information, history of
conversion of mineral deposits to proven and probable mineral reserves, scoping and feasibility studies,
proximity of operating facilities, operating management expertise and existing permits. See Note 11 for details
of capitalized exploration and evaluation costs.

 Impairment / reversal of impairment of exploration and evaluation assets:
While assessing whether any indications of impairment or reversal of impairment exist for exploration and
evaluation assets, consideration is given to both external and internal sources of information. Information the
Company considers include changes in the market, economic and legal environment in which the Company
operates that are not within its control and affect the recoverable amount of exploration and evaluation assets.
Internal sources of information include the manner in which exploration and evaluation assets are being used
or are expected to be used and indications of expected economic performance of the assets. Estimates
include but are not limited to estimates of the discounted future after-tax cash flows expected to be derived
from the Company’s mineral properties, costs to sell the properties and the appropriate discount rate.
Reductions in metal price forecasts, increases in estimated future costs of production, increases in estimated
future capital costs, reductions in the amount of recoverable mineral reserves and mineral resources and/or
adverse current economics can result in a write-down of the carrying amounts of the Company’s exploration
and evaluation assets. Evaluating whether an asset is impaired or if an impairment should be reversed
requires a high degree of judgment and may to a large extent, depend upon the selection of key assumptions
about the future. Impairment is reversed, as applicable, to the extent that conditions for impairment are no
longer present. 

 Estimation of decommissioning and restoration costs and the timing of expenditure:
Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities are estimated based on the Company’s interpretation of
current regulatory requirements, constructive obligations and are measured at fair value. Fair value is
determined based on the net present value of estimated future cash expenditures for the settlement of
decommissioning, restoration or similar liabilities that may occur upon decommissioning of the mine. Such
estimates are subject to change based on changes in laws and regulations and negotiations with regulatory
authorities.
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Rupert Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended February 28, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(o) Significant accounting judgments and estimates (continued)

Critical accounting estimates (continued)

 Share-based payments:
Management determines costs for share-based payments using market-based valuation techniques. The fair
value of the market-based and performance-based non-vested share awards are determined at the date of
grant using generally accepted valuation techniques. Assumptions are made and judgment used in applying
valuation techniques. These assumptions and judgments include estimating the future volatility of the stock
price, expected dividend yield, future employee turnover rates and future employee stock option exercise
behaviours and corporate performance. Such judgments and assumptions are inherently uncertain. Changes
in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates.

Critical accounting judgments

The categorization of financial assets and liabilities and functional currency determination are accounting policies that
requires management to make judgments or assessments.

(p) Foreign Currencies

The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian Dollar. The functional currency of the Company's wholly
owned subsidiary, Rupert Finland Oy is the European Euro. For the purpose of the consolidated financial statements,
the results and financial position are expressed in Canadian Dollars.

(q) Future Accounting Pronouncements

IAS 7 Amendment -  Statement of Cash Flows ("IAS 7") requires an entity to present a statement of cash flows as an
integral part of its primary financial statements. Cash flows are classified and presented into operating activities (either
using the “direct” or “indirect” method), investing activities and financing activities, with the latter two categories
generally presented on a gross basis. The amendments require additional disclosures with respect to changes in
liabilities arising from financing activities. It is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. The
Company assessed the impact of adopting IAS 7 Amendment on the consolidated financial statements and concluded
it to be immaterial. 

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9") was issued by the IASB in November 2009 with additions in October 2010
and May 2013 and will replace IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39"). IFRS 9 uses
a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the
multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the
context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the
requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to
IFRS 9, except that an entity choosing to measure a financial liability at fair value will present the portion of any change
in its fair value due to changes in the entity's own credit risk in other comprehensive income, rather than within profit or
loss. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment
methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier adoption is
permitted. The Company is currently assessing the impact of this pronouncement.

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, Leases ("IFRS 16"). IFRS 16 is effective for periods beginning on or after
January 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted. IFRS 16 eliminates the current dual model for lessees, which
distinguishes between on-balance sheet finance leases and off-balance sheet operating leases. Instead, there is a
single, on-balance sheet accounting model that is similar to current finance lease accounting. 

There are no other relevant IFRS or IFRIC interpretations that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a
material impact on the Company.
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Rupert Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended February 28, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Capital Risk Management

The Company manages its capital to ensure that funds are available or are scheduled to be raised to provide adequate
funds to conduct exploration of its property interests, search for and evaluate potential business opportunities and to
meet its ongoing administrative costs. The Company considers its capital to be equity, which comprises share capital,
reserves and deficit, which at February 28, 2017, totaled $13,019,762 (February 29, 2016 - $158,172).

This is achieved by the Board of Directors’ review and acceptance of budgets that are achievable within existing
resources and the timely matching and release of expenditures with the resources made available from private
placements or other fund raisings.

The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or regulatory body, other than
Policy 2.5 of the TSXV which requires adequate working capital or financial resources of the greater of (i) $50,000 and
(ii) an amount required in order to maintain operations and cover general and administrative expenses for a period of 6
months. As of February 28, 2017, the Company is compliant with Policy 2.5. 

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the
relative size of the Company, is appropriate.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the years ended February 28, 2017
and February 29, 2016.

4. Financial Risk Management

(i) Financial risk

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (including
interest rate, foreign currency and equity price risk). Risk management is carried out by the Company's management
team with guidance from the Audit Committee under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Board of
Directors also provides regular guidance for overall risk management.

(ii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty’s inability to fulfil its payment obligations. The Company's
credit risk is primarily attributable to cash. Cash is held with select major Canadian chartered banks, from which
management believes the risk of loss to be minimal. The Company also believes risk of loss related to the other
receivable balance is minimal.

(iii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial obligations as
they come due. The Company’s liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if its access to the capital
market is hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in stock market conditions generally or matters specific to the
Company. The Company generates cash flow primarily from its financing activities. As at February 28, 2017 the
Company had cash of $14,239,421 (February 29, 2016 - $12,651) to settle current liabilities of $1,498,523 (February
29, 2016 - $47,448). All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are
subject to normal trade terms. The Company regularly evaluates its cash position to ensure preservation and security
of capital as well as liquidity.
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Rupert Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended February 28, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(iv) Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange
rates and equity price risk.

(a) Interest rate risk

The Company has cash balances and only fixed interest-bearing debt (see note 14). The Company's current
policy is to invest excess cash in guaranteed investment certificates or interest-bearing accounts of major
Canadian chartered banks. The Company regularly monitors compliance to its cash management policy.
Management believes interest rate risk to be minimal.

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Company's functional and reporting currency is the Canadian dollar but is exposed to foreign currency risk
with respect to the expenditures incurred by its Finland subsidiary.

(c) Equity price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity and commodity prices. Equity price risk is defined
as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or
general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse
impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company
closely monitors commodity prices, individual equity movements and the stock market in general to determine
the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

(v) Sensitivity analysis

Based on management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes the following
movements are reasonably possible over a twelve month period:

(a) The Company has no debt with variable interest rates. Sensitivity to a plus or minus one percentage point
change in interest rates would not have a significant impact on the reported net loss and comprehensive loss.

(b) The Company's investment in the common shares of Cuba Ventures Corp. is subject to fair value fluctuations
(included in 'marketable securities'). As at February 28, 2017 and February 29, 2016, sensitivity to a plus or
minus 10% change in the quoted market price of Cuba Ventures Corp. common shares, with all other variables
held constant, would not have a significant impact on the reported net loss and comprehensive loss.

(c) The Company has a subsidiary with balances denominated in European Euro. Sensitivity to a plus or minus
five percentage point change in exchange rates would lead to a $57,222 gain/loss in the reported net loss and
comprehensive loss for the year ended February 28, 2017.
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Rupert Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended February 28, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. Categories of Financial Instruments

As at As at
February 28, February 29,

2017 2016

Financial assets:
Loans and receivables

Cash and cash equivalents $ 14,239,421 $ 12,651
Restricted cash 902,055 -

FVTPL
Marketable securities $ 48 $ 84

Financial liabilities:
Other financial liabilities

Amounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 1,498,523 $ 47,448
Convertible debentures $ 853,753 $ -

As at February 28, 2017 and February 29, 2016, the fair value of the Company's financial instruments approximates
the carrying value due to the short-term nature of the instruments.

6. Cash and Cash Equivalents

As at As at
February 28, February 29,

2017 2016

Cash $ 14,189,421 $ 12,651
Guaranteed investment certificates ("GIC's") 50,000 $ -
Total $ 14,239,421 $ 12,651

On December 19, 2016, the Company acquired GIC's in the amount of $50,000. The GIC's earn interest at 0.5%,
mature one year from the date of purchase and are redeemable at the option of the Company at any time.

7. Marketable Securities

As at As at
February 28, February 29,

2017 2016

Cuba Ventures Corp. - 1,200 common shares $ 48 $ 84
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Rupert Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended February 28, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. Prepaids and Amounts Receivable

As at As at
February 28, February 29,

2017 2016

Prepaid expenses and sundry receivables $ 141,008 $ 5,508
Sales tax receivable 304,363 1,060

$ 445,371 $ 6,568

9. Restricted cash

On July 10, 2016, in connection with the acquisition of the Pahtavaara Gold Mine, the Company purchased an
environmental bond of EURO640,000 with the sole purpose of settling the future restoration obligations of the mine.
The bond is not interest-bearing and has no maturity date. This cash is not available for general corporate purposes.

10. Buildings and equipment

Computers Equipment
machinery 

Buildings Vehicles Office
furniture

Total

Year ended February 29, 2016
At February 28, 2015 $ 531 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 531
Depreciation (159) - - - - (159)
At February 29, 2016 $ 372 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 372

At February 29, 2016
Cost $ 1,258 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1,258
Accumulated depreciation (886) - - - - (886)
Net book value at February 29, 2016 $ 372 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 372

Year ended February 28, 2017
At February 29, 2016 $ 372 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 372
Additions 5,710 442,502 902,334 100,009 2,898 1,453,453
Depreciation (111) - - - - (111)
At February 28, 2017 $ 5,971 $ 442,502 $ 902,334 $ 100,009 $ 2,898 $1,453,714

At February 28, 2017
Cost $ 6,969 $ 442,502 $ 902,334 $ 100,009 $ 2,898 $1,454,712
Accumulated depreciation (998) - - - - (998)
Net book value at February 28, 2017 $ 5,971 $ 442,502 $ 902,334 $ 100,009 $ 2,898 $1,453,714
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Rupert Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended February 28, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. Exploration and Evaluation Assets

The Company's exploration and evaluation assets consist of the following:

Gold Centre
Property

Pahtavaara
Gold Mine

Surf Inlet
Property

Total

Balance, February 29, 2016 $ 185,945 $ - $ - $ 185,945

Acquisition Costs

Property taxes - 819 - 819
Licenses and permits - 7,195 - 7,195

185,945 8,014 - 193,959
Exploration and Evaluation Costs

Assays $ - $ 353,557 $ - $ 353,557
Geological consulting - 342,842 - 342,842
Consulting - 44,837 - 44,837
Geophysics - 78,136 - 78,136
Drilling - 1,726,498 - 1,726,498
Equipment rental - 15,311 - 15,311
Transportation - 21,458 - 21,458
Field expenditures - 33,087 - 33,087
Travel - 8,807 - 8,807
Utilities - 259,655 - 259,655
Equipment - 98,339 - 98,339
Salary 810,749 810,749
Surveying 6,162 6,162

Balance, February 28, 2017 $ 185,945 $ 3,807,452 $ - $ 3,993,397

Balance, February 28, 2015 $ 185,945 $ - $ 31,416 $ 217,361
Fees and licenses $ - $ - $ 695 $ 695
Write-down $ - $ - $ (32,111) $ (32,111)
February 29, 2016 $ 185,945 $ - $ - $ 185,945
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Rupert Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended February 28, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued)

Pahtavaara Gold Mine 

On August 30, 2016, the Company exercised the option with the bankruptcy estate of Lappland Goldminers Oy to
acquire the Pahtavaara gold mine, mill and exploration permits and concessions that represent a 124km2 land
package in Finland in the Central Lapland Greenstone Belt. The purchase price for the acquisition is US$2,500,000,
structured as a US$500,000 cash payment which was made upon the completion of the acquisition in November 2016
and a 1.5% production royalty, capped at US$2,000,000, payable on go-forward revenues generated when gold
production resumes. The Company accounted for the acquisition as a business combination. The production royalty,
which is considered contingent consideration, was valued at $nil on the date of acquisition and as at February 28,
2017. The purchase price allocation is set out as follows:

Cash paid $ 660,479

Allocation of purchase price:

Plant, property and equipment $ 1,453,453
Mining property 60,779
Asset retirement obligation (853,753)

Total $ 660,479

12. Amounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities
As at As at

February 28, February 29,
2017 2016

Trade payables $ 1,000,411 $ 18,406
Accrued liabilities 498,112 29,042

$ 1,498,523 $ 47,448
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Rupert Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended February 28, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

13. Asset retirement obligation

Balance - February 28, 2015 $ -

Balance - February 29, 2016 $ -

Increase in restoration provision 853,753
Balance - February 28, 2017 $ 853,753

On August 30, 2016, as part of the acquisition of the Pahtavaara Gold Mine, the Company recognized obligations for
future site restoration. Although the ultimate amount of the future site restoration is uncertain, the fair value of the
obligation was based on information currently available, including disturbances made to date, closure plans and
applicable regulations. The amounts and timing of the closure plans will vary depending on a number of factors
including alternative mine plans.

The total undiscounted amount of estimated future cash flows required to settle obligations related to the Pahtavaara
were EURO640,000 ($900,224). The estimated future cash flows have been discounted using the Finland 10 year
government bond yield, at the time the liability was estimated, at 0.483%.

These obligations are expected to be settled at the end of the mine life.

Refer to note 9 for assets pledged and restricted for the purposes of settling future site restoration obligations.

14. Convertible Debentures

On September 6, 2016, the Company issued unsecured convertible debentures with a total principal amount of
$7,707,500. Total transaction costs of $72,015 were incurred on the issuance. The debentures were to mature on
September 6, 2019 and bore interest at an annual rate of 5%, payable on a semi-annual basis. The convertible
debentures will be convertible into common shares of the Company at the option of the holder prior to maturity, at a
price of $0.95 per common share.

After 12 months after the issue date of the convertible debentures, the Company has the option to repay the principal
amounts of the convertible debentures in common shares provided certain circumstances are met, including that the
30 trading day volume weighted average price of the common shares is equal to or greater than 170% of the
conversion price of $0.95.

The Company used the residual value method to allocate the principal amount of the convertible debentures between
the liability and equity components. The Company valued the debt component of the convertible debentures by
calculating the present value of the principal and interest payments, discounted at a rate of 18%, being management’s
best estimate of the rate that a non-convertible debenture with similar terms would bear. The equity conversion feature
of the convertible debentures comprise the value of the conversion option, being the difference between the face value
of the convertible debentures and the liability element calculated above. Based on this calculation, the liability
component is $5,300,700 ($5,350,695 net of transaction costs) and the residual equity component is $1,716,066.
Accretion charges attributable to the convertible debentures for the year ended February 28, 2017 was $361,267. This
amount is added to the liability component on the statements of financial position and is included in accretion expense
on the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. 
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15. Share Capital and Reserves

Authorized Share Capital

The authorized share capital of the Company is an unlimited number of common shares without par value and an
unlimited number of preferred shares without par value. All issued shares, consisting only of common shares are fully
paid.

Issued Share Capital

As at February 28, 2017, the issued share capital amounted to $36,034,997. There were the following changes in
issued share capital for the year ended February 28, 2017:

Number of
Common Shares Amount

Balance, February 29, 2016 58,317,137 $ 23,370,816
Private placement (1)(2) 29,470,081 11,827,217
Warrants exercised 11,399,997 891,830
Stock options exercised 1,550,000 229,245
Share issue costs - (284,111)

Balance, February 28, 2017 100,737,215 $ 36,034,997

Balance, February 28, 2015 57,597,137 $ 23,294,083
Warrants exercised 720,000 63,628
Warrants expired - 13,105

Balance, February 29, 2016 58,317,137 $ 23,370,816

(1) On March 3, 2016, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 11,111,108  units (the "Unit") and
666,666 units (the "Additional Unit"), at a price of $0.045 and $0.0525 per unit, respectively. Each Unit and Additional
Unit consists of one common share in the capital of the Company and one common share purchase warrant. Each Unit
and Additional Unit warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share of the Company until September 5, 2017,
at an exercise price of $0.06 with a Unit  warrant and $0.07 with an Additional Unit warrant. 

The fair value of the Unit and Additional Unit warrants at issue date was $194,656 and $13,125, respectively, as
calculated using a relative fair value method based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following
assumptions: a 18 months expected average life; share price of $0.08; 130% expected volatility; risk free interest rate
of 0.51%; and an expected dividend yield of 0%. Volatility is calculated based on the changes in historical stock prices
over the expected life of the warrants.

(2) On December 12, 2016, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 17,692,307 units at a price of
$0.65 per unit for gross proceeds of $11,500,000.  Finder's fees of  $203,865 were paid in this transaction.
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15. Share Capital and Reserves (continued)

Stock Options

The Company has an incentive stock option plan in place under which it is authorized to grant options to directors and
employees to acquire up to 10% of the Company’s issued and outstanding common shares. Under the plan, the
exercise price of each option may not be less than the market price of the Company’s stock as calculated on the date
of grant less the applicable discount. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years and vesting periods
are determined by the Board of Directors.

The following table reflects the continuity of stock options for the year ended February 28, 2017 and February 29,
2016:

Number of Weighted Average
Stock Options Exercise Price ($)

Balance, February 29, 2016 2,300,000 0.09
Exercised (1,550,000) 0.08
Granted (1)(2)(3) 5,415,000 0.33

Balance, February 28, 2017 6,165,000 0.30

Balance, February 28, 2015 and February 29, 2016 2,300,000 0.09

(1) On March 24, 2016, the Company granted 3,740,000 stock options at a price of $0.175 per share, expiring on
March 24, 2021. The fair value of these options at the date of grant was estimated using the Black-Scholes option
pricing model with the following assumptions: a five year expected average life; share price of $0.28; 133% expected
volatility; risk-free interest rate of 0.73%; and an expected dividend yield of 0%. Volatility is calculated based on the
changes in historical stock prices over the expected life of the options. The fair value assigned to these options was
$935,000. The options will vest 1/2 on each of the 12 and 24 month anniversaries of the date of grant. 

(2) On June 10, 2016, the Company granted 825,000 stock options at a price of $0.56 per share, expiring on June 10,
2021. The fair value of these options at the date of grant was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model
with the following assumptions: a five year expected average life; share price of $0.75; 132% expected volatility; risk-
free interest rate of 0.57%; and an expected dividend yield of 0%. Volatility is calculated based on the changes in
historical stock prices over the expected life of the options. The fair value assigned to these options was $545,325. The
options will vest 1/2 on each of the 12 and 24 month anniversaries of the date of grant. 

(3) On November 9, 2016, the Company granted 850,000 stock options at a price of $0.76 per share, expiring on
November 9, 2021. The fair value of these options at the date of grant was estimated using the Black-Scholes option
pricing model with the following assumptions: a five year expected average life; share price of $0.79; 130% expected
volatility; risk-free interest rate of 0.82%; and an expected dividend yield of 0%. Volatility is calculated based on the
changes in historical stock prices over the expected life of the options. The fair value assigned to these options was
$578,000. The options will vest 1/2 on each of the 12 and 24 month anniversaries of the date of grant. 

For the year ended February 28, 2017, the impact on share-based compensation was $1,083,050 (year ended
February 29, 2016 - $26,419).
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15. Share Capital and Reserves (continued)

Stock Options (continued)

The following table reflects the actual stock options issued and outstanding as of February 28, 2017:

Number of
Remaining Number of Options Number of

Exercise Contractual Options Vested Options
Expiry Date Price ($) Life (years) Outstanding (exercisable) Unvested

January 10, 2019 0.08 1.87 500,000 500,000 -
May 20, 2019 0.18 2.22 250,000 250,000 -
March 24, 2021 0.175 4.07 3,740,000 - 3,740,000
June 10, 2021 0.56 4.28 825,000 - 825,000
November 9, 2021 0.76 4.70 850,000 - 850,000

0.30 3.93 6,165,000 750,000 5,415,000

Warrants

The following table reflects the continuity of warrants for the year ended February 28, 2017 and February 29, 2016:
Number of Weighted Average
Warrants Exercise Price ($)

Balance, February 29, 2016 - -
Granted (Note 7(1)) 11,777,774 0.06
Exercised (11,399,997) 0.06

Balance, February 28, 2017 377,777 0.06

Balance, February 28, 2015 1,699,999 0.075
Exercised (720,000) 0.075
Expired (979,999) 0.075

Balance, February 29, 2016 - -

The following table reflects the actual warrants issued and outstanding as of February 28, 2017:

Remaining Number of
Exercise Contractual Warrants

Expiry Date Price ($) Life (years) Outstanding

September 5, 2017 0.06 0.52 377,777
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16. General and Administrative Expenses
Year Ended

February 28,        February 29
2017 2016

Consulting $ 84,735 $ -
Office and sundry 424,036 11,684
Professional fees 222,665 54,015
Investigation of prospective property interests 25,355 8,427
Regulatory fees 972 4,625
Salaries and benefits (note 18) 210,941 -
Shareholder communications 1,309 1,986
Transfer agent 42,925 19,558
Travel 433,955 -

$ 1,446,893 $ 100,295

17. Net Loss Per Common Share

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the year ended February 28, 2017 was based on the loss
attributable to common shareholders of $2,394,780 (year ended February 29, 2016 - $158,960) and the weighted
average number of common shares outstanding of 82,505,131 for the year ended February 28, 2017 (year ended
February 29, 2016 - 58,037,465). Diluted loss per share did not include the effect of 6,165,000 stock options (year
ended February 29, 2016 - 2,300,000) or 377,777 warrants (year ended February 29, 2016 - nil) as they are anti-
dilutive.
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18. Related Party Transactions

Remuneration of directors and key management personnel of the Company was as follows:

Year Ended
February 28,        February 29

2017 2016

Remuneration paid for CEO services (1)(2) $ 161,028 $ -
Share-based payments - Black-Scholes value $ 471,005 $ 26,419
Marrelli Support Services Inc.(3) $ 33,567 $ 27,667

(1) The Board of Directors do not have employment or services contracts with the Company.

(2) The Company entered into an agreement with the Executive Chairman of the Company to pay him a monthly
consulting fee of US$10,000 effective March 1, 2016, the monthly fee was increased to US$16,000 on January 1,
2017. During the year ended February 28, 2017, $161,028 (year ended February 29, 2016 - $nil) was expensed as
salaries and benefits. As at February 28, 2017, the Executive Chairman was owed $29,218 for salaries and
reimbursable expenses (February 29, 2016 - $nil) and this amount was included in amounts payable and accrued
liabilities. 

(3) On July 1, 2012, Rupert entered into an accounting support services agreement with Marrelli Support Services Inc.
("MSSI") where under MSSI provided, beginning July 1, 2012, certain accounting support services. On October 22,
2012, in connection with such agreement with Marrelli Support, Rupert retained Mr. Robert D. B. Suttie, Vice President
of Marrelli Support, as its Chief Financial Officer. During the year ended February 28, 2017, $33,567 (year ended
February 29, 2016 - $27,667) was expensed with respect to the services provided. As at February 28, 2017, Marrelli
Support was owed $5,203 (February 29, 2016 - $6,767). These amounts are included in amounts payable and accrued
liabilities.

(4) During the year ended February 28, 2017, legal fees and reimbursements of $132,801 (year ended February 29,
2016 - $nil) were paid to a legal firm of which the Company's Corporate Secretary is a partner. Included in accounts
payable and accrued liabilities is $29,042 (February 29, 2016 - $nil) pertaining to these fees and ancillary expense
reimbursements.

The above noted transactions are in the normal course of business and are measured at the exchange amount, as
agreed to by the parties, and approved by the Board of Directors.

Amounts due to related parties are non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand.
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19. Segment Information

The Company operates in one reportable operating segment, being the acquisition and exploration of mineral
properties in Finland. The following table summarizes the total assets and liabilities by geographic segment as at:

At February 28, 2017 Finland (Euro) Canada ($C)
Cash and cash equivalents 49,617 14,169,567
Other current assets 270,317 65,144
Restricted cash 641,302 -
Buildings and equipment 1,033,310 260
Exploration and evaluation assets 2,487,660 494,254
Total assets 4,482,206 14,729,225

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 863,244 255,242
Asset retirement obligation 606,962 -
Convertible debentures - 5,661,968
Total liabilities 1,470,206 255,242

Year Ended February 28, 2017
Operating expenses 319,449 2,041,757
Other expenses - 483,555
Deferred Income tax recovery   - (618,718)
Net loss for the year 319,449 1,906,594

20. Commitments and Contingencies

The Company's operations are subject to government environmental protection legislation. Environmental
consequences are difficult to identify in terms of results, timetable and impact.

At this time, to management's best knowledge, the Company's operations are in compliance with current laws and
regulations.
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21. Income Taxes

Major items causing the Company's income tax rate to differ from the combined Canadian federal and provincial
statutory rate of approximately 26.50% ( 2016 - 26.50%) are as follows:

2017 2016

Loss before income taxes $ (3,013,498) $ (158,960)
Combined Canadian statutory income tax rate %26.50 %26.50
Income tax benefit at the combined Canadian statutory income tax rate (798,577) (42,124)

Adjustment to expected income tax benefit:
Difference in tax rates 29,844 -
Non-deductible expenses and other 287,135 7,001
Benefit of tax loss not recognized (137,120) 35,123

Net deferred income tax provision (recovery) $ (618,718) $ -

Deferred tax assets

The following table summarizes the components of deferred tax:

Opening
balance

Recognized
in net loss

Recognized
in equity

Ending
balance

Deferred Tax Assets
Non-capital losses carried forward $ - 537,596 - $ 537,596
Deferred financing fees - 4,470 - 4,470

Deferred Tax Liabilities
Convertible debentures - 76,652 (618,718) (542,066)

$ - 618,718 (618,718) $ -

Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of the following deductible temporary differences:

2017 2016

Deductible temporary differences:
Non-capital loss carryforwards $ - $ 853,000
Share issue costs 290,300 16,300
Capital losses 4,005,100 4,005,100
Exploration and evaluation assets 9,696,100 10,004,400
Mining tax credits 699,600 699,600
Other 1,700 1,500
Foreign non-capital Losses 459,000 -

$ 15,151,800 $ 15,579,900

Deferred tax are provided as a result of temporary differences that arise due to the differences between the income tax
values and the carrying amount of assets and liabilities. Deferred tax asset of deferred financing costs has been
recognized up to the amount of deferred tax liability. Other deferred assets have not been recognized in respect of
these temporary differences because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the
Company can utilize the benefits.
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21. Income Taxes (continued)

At February 28, 2017, the Company has unclaimed non-capital losses that are to expire as follows:

2028 $ 173,000
2029 267,000
2030 118,000
2031 54,000
2032 66,000
2033 125,000
2034 8,000
2035 8,000
2036 34,000
2037 1,175,000

$ 2,028,000

The Finland subsidiary has unclaimed non-capital loss of $459,00 set to expire in 2027 if not utilized.

As at February 28, 2017, the Company had approximately $91,600 (2016 - $91,600) and $10,098,000 (2016 -
$10,052,000) of cumulative Canadian development and cumulative Canadian exploration expenses respectively which
under certain circumstances may be used to reduce taxable income in future years.

As at February 28, 2017, the Company also had tax credits of $700,000 which will expire between 2027 and 2034, and
capital losses of $4,005,000, which may be applied against capital gains income in future periods. The Company also
had $242,941 of deferred financing costs that will be fully amortized in 2021.

22. Subsequent Events

 On April 18, 2017, the Company granted 2,450,000 stock options with an exercise price of $1.01 per common
share and have an expiry date of April 18, 2022. One half of the shares will vest on April 18, 2018 and one half
on April 18, 2019.

 Subsequent to February 28, 2017, 177,777 warrants were exercised for the total proceeds of $10,667.
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